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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nikolaos Pandis 
University of Bern, Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are several references addressing the questions this study is 
seeking to answer which are omitted. I am listing some of the papers 
i have been involved but there are also other relevant papers to 
dentsistry which are referenced in the articles below:  
 
Fenwick J, Needleman IG, Moles DR. The effect of bias on the 
magnitude of clinical  
outcomes in periodontology: a pilot study. J Clin Periodontol 2008; 
35: 775–782.  
 
Check also author: Jane Harisson  
 
1: Seehra J, Wright NS, Polychronopoulou A, Cobourne MT, Pandis 
N. Reporting  
quality of abstracts of randomized controlled trials published in 
dental  
specialty journals. J Evid Based Dent Pract. 2013 Mar;13(1):1-8. doi:  
10.1016/j.jebdp.2012.11.001. PubMed PMID: 23481004.  
 
 
2: Koletsi D, Pandis N, Fleming PS. Sample size in orthodontic 
randomized  
controlled trials: are numbers justified? Eur J Orthod. 2013 Apr 12. 
[Epub ahead  
of print] PubMed PMID: 23460731.  
 
 
3: Fleming PS, Koletsi D, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T, Pandis N. 
Are clustering  
effects accounted for in statistical analysis in leading dental specialty  
journals? J Dent. 2013 Mar;41(3):265-70. doi: 
10.1016/j.jdent.2012.11.012. Epub  
2012 Nov 30. PubMed PMID: 23201411.  
 
 
4: Fleming PS, Buckley N, Seehra J, Polychronopoulou A, Pandis N. 
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Reporting  
quality of abstracts of randomized controlled trials published in 
leading  
orthodontic journals from 2006 to 2011. Am J Orthod Dentofacial 
Orthop. 2012  
Oct;142(4):451-8. doi: 10.1016/j.ajodo.2012.05.013. PubMed PMID: 
22999667.  
 
 
5: Koletsi D, Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T. Mislabeling 
controlled  
clinical trials (CCTs) as "randomized clinical trials (RCTs)" in dental 
specialty  
journals. J Evid Based Dent Pract. 2012 Sep;12(3):124-30. doi:  
10.1016/j.jebdp.2012.05.002. PubMed PMID: 22935275.  
 
 
6: Koletsi D, Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T. What's in a 
title? An  
assessment of whether randomized controlled trial in a title means 
that it is  
one. Am J Orthod Dentofacial Orthop. 2012 Jun;141(6):679-85. doi:  
10.1016/j.ajodo.2011.12.020. PubMed PMID: 22640669.  
 
 
7: Fleming PS, Seehra J, Polychronopoulou A, Fedorowicz Z, 
Pandis N. Cochrane and  
non-Cochrane systematic reviews in leading orthodontic journals: a 
quality  
paradigm? Eur J Orthod. 2013 Apr;35(2):244-8. doi: 
10.1093/ejo/cjs016. Epub 2012  
Apr 16. PubMed PMID: 22510325.  
 
 
8: Koletsi D, Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T. Does 
published orthodontic  
research account for clustering effects during statistical data 
analysis? Eur J  
Orthod. 2012 Jun;34(3):287-92. doi: 10.1093/ejo/cjr122. Epub 2011 
Oct 19. PubMed  
PMID: 22015822.  
 
 
9: Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Madianos P, Makou M, Eliades T. 
Reporting of  
research quality characteristics of studies published in 6 major 
clinical dental  
specialty journals. J Evid Based Dent Pract. 2011 Jun;11(2):75-83. 
doi:  
10.1016/j.jebdp.2010.11.026. PubMed PMID: 21605830.  
 
 
10: Polychronopoulou A, Pandis N, Eliades T. Assessment of 
publication bias in  
dental specialty journals. J Evid Based Dent Pract. 2010 
Dec;10(4):207-11. doi:  
10.1016/j.jebdp.2010.09.014. PubMed PMID: 21093801.  
 
 
11: Polychronopoulou A, Pandis N, Eliades T. Appropriateness of 
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reporting  
statistical results in orthodontics: the dominance of P values over 
confidence  
intervals. Eur J Orthod. 2011 Feb;33(1):22-5. doi: 
10.1093/ejo/cjq025. Epub 2010  
Jul 14. PubMed PMID: 20631084.  
 
 
12: Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T. An assessment of 
quality  
characteristics of randomised control trials published in dental 
journals. J  
Dent. 2010 Sep;38(9):713-21. doi: 10.1016/j.jdent.2010.05.014. 
Epub 2010 Jun 9.  
PubMed PMID: 20546823. 
 
-Introduction is repetitive and wording needs improvement  
-The objectives are a little confusing and the authors are aiming to 
establish guidelines for dental research in terms of design and 
reporting. I believe those have pretty much been established and of 
course are evolving. The Cochrane risk of bias tool, and the 
CONSORT guidelines are all relevant to denistry and are already in 
use to assess methods and reporting.  
- The authors omit an important aspect of dental RCTs related to 
split-mouth designs (cross-over designs are somewhat similar) and 
clustering effects.  
-Authors state that they will extract data on a number of things 
including risk of bias. Risk of bias is an assessment you are making 
after looking at the methods.  
-Some of the statements regarding usability, framework, 
recommendations ect of the results I believe are a little bit 
exagerated and imply that nothing is done on this topic in dentistry. 
Methods and reporting of RCTs is not very different from medical 
RCTs apart from some variations depending on the design which 
also apply among medical specialties.  
The methodological and reporting quaility of RCTs in dentisry to a 
certain degree is known. The problem in medicine and dentistry is 
how to fix it.  
Anyways, I am supporting publication of this protocol however, I am 
suggesting changes that will reflect the current knowledge of RCTs 
in the dental field. I believe implications of this study should also be 
reexamined.  
On the other hand, I think trying to assess potential associations 
between effect size and trial quality is something that has not been 
adequately evaluated and that the authors should focus on this. We 
wanted to do a study like this but we just haven't managed to do it 
yet! 

 

REVIEWER Dr Philip Benson 
School of Clinical Dentistry,  
University of Sheffield,  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments: This is an ambitious investigation in an 
important area and I am sure the findings will be of interest to clinical 
researchers in all dental specialties. I am very grateful for the 
opportunity to read and comment on the protocol. Experience from 
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my own dental specialty (orthodontics) suggests that, despite the 
availability of CONSORT guidelines for nearly 20 years, the 
implementation and reporting of randomised controlled trials is still 
poor. This is a well-designed study and I very much look forward to 
reading the results when they are available. I have a few relatively 
minor comments about the protocol.  
 
Specific comments:  
Abstract: In the abstract the authors state that they will select a 
random sample of 60 meta-analyses, but in the main article it is not 
clear how this random selection will be undertaken.  
 
I am a bit confused about which meta-analyses from which dental 
specialties will be included. In the abstract the authors state that a 
meta-analysis will be considered if it includes a therapeutic 
intervention related to one of the dental specialties. The inclusion 
criteria for the selection of RCTs the main report confirm this, but 
later they state that only meta-analyses from three dental specialties 
are to be included. They then state that „Figure 1 provides further 
details of the SRs identified in the database and the number of MAs 
potentially meeting the eligibility criteria for this study, within each of 
the nine dental specialities.‟ Perhaps the authors could clarify 
whether meta-analyses from all nine dental specialties are to be 
included. I am not entirely clear about the rationale for only including 
meta-analyses from three of the dental specialties. Surely if the aim 
is to generalise the findings across all oral health research then the 
investigators should include a wider range of dental specialties? 
Also I am not sure how they will fulfil their second stated objective of 
determining how the non-methodological study characteristics, such 
as dental specialty, are associated with effect sizes, unless the 
majority of dental specialties are included.  
 
The estimation of a suitable sample size appears appropriate. The 
investigators aim to detect a difference in effect sizes of at least 0.15 
between those studies with a reasonable methodological quality and 
those with a poor methodological quality. I suspect that there will be 
more studies judged to be of low methodological quality rather than 
of reasonable methodological quality and this might affect the 
probability of detecting the proposed difference.  
 
Data extraction: the distinction between the calibration procedure 
and the actual data collection is not very clear. For example the 
authors state that „Each of the 10 training articles will be 
independently reviewed by all the members of the review panel and 
then discussed by the panel.‟ The next sentence then continues: 
„The two assessors that assessed the same study will compare their 
assessments.‟ Presumably this refers to the actual data collection 
rather than the calibration exercise? Also please make it clearer that 
the assessments will be undertaken independently before a 
consensus is agreed.  
 
The authors might find that the calibration exercise may have to be 
repeated several times to ensure good agreement between the 
assessors (perhaps by splitting the 10 calibration articles into two 
groups of five?), particularly if significant issues are identified in the 
first exercise.  
 
Methodological characteristics: I am not sure what the investigators 
mean by „the adequacy of compliance to the treatment‟ and how this 
will affect the methodological quality of the study. Also I would have 
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thought that the „similarity of co-interventions and outcome 
assessments‟ will affect the heterogeneity of the meta-analysis, 
rather than the methodological quality of the individual study? 
Perhaps the difference between the two assessments could be 
made clearer.  
 
Data analysis: I have a few observations about the proposed 
statistical methods, which appear appropriate; however I am not an 
expert in this area and it might be worth obtaining a specialist 
statistical review.  
 
The investigators state that data will be extracted for one continuous 
variable. Presumably therefore all meta-analyses with categorical 
outcomes will be excluded and I believe that this needs to be stated 
in the study selection criteria.  
 
The authors state that they will evaluate heterogeneity based on 
„guidelines established by Cohen‟, but no reference appears to have 
been cited for these guidelines.  
 
I wonder if the aim should be to compare only the primary outcomes 
of individual studies. I am not sure if it would be appropriate to mix 
the primary outcomes of some studies, with the secondary outcomes 
of other studies, as these studies will be powered on the basis of 
different data. Also they will find that many reports of studies do not 
explicitly state what their primary outcome was and in these 
situations they will need some criteria to determine which they 
consider to be the primary outcome (e.g basis of the sample size 
calculation, first outcome described in the results section).  
 
 
The manuscript is well written; however the reference list needs 
tidying up, as the journal names are inconsistently cited and I am not 
sure if the journal includes issue number in their reference 
formatting. Also Page 6 Line 37 – Missing „to‟ i.e. 1. Study design is 
reported to be an RCT‟.  
 
Also, there is no mention that the protocol will be registered on a 
suitable open-access database. I am not sure whether there is such 
a suitable database, but it might be worth investigating.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

• Reviewer: Dr. Nikolaos Pandis, University of Bern, Switzerland  
“There are several references addressing the questions this study is seeking to answer which are 
omitted. I am listing some of the papers I have been involved but there are also other relevant papers 
to dentistry which are referenced in the articles below:  
Fenwick J, Needleman IG, Moles DR. The effect of bias on the magnitude of clinical outcomes in 
periodontology: a pilot study. J Clin Periodontol 2008; 35: 775–782.  
Check also author: Jane Harisson  
……………  
12: Pandis N, Polychronopoulou A, Eliades T. An assessment of quality characteristics of randomised 
control trials published in dental journals. J Dent. 2010 Sep;38(9):713-21. doi: 
10.1016/j.jdent.2010.05.014. Epub 2010 Jun 9.”  
Response: We have added relevant information from a few of the abovementioned listed references 
to our revised manuscript. We acknowledge the importance of the suggested references, and some of 
them are actually listed in the original comprehensive research proposal. However, we did not 
consider including them in the previously submitted version of the manuscript to keep it concise. 
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Others are not closely related to the specific research question proposed in this manuscript (e.g., ref# 
4 and 7).  
 
“Introduction is repetitive and wording needs improvement -The objectives are a little confusing and 
the authors are aiming to establish guidelines for dental research in terms of design and reporting. I 
believe those have pretty much been established and of course are evolving. The Cochrane risk of 
bias tool and the CONSORT guidelines are all relevant to dentistry and are already in use to assess 
methods and reporting.”  
Response: We appreciate the comment; however, research framework/guidelines for the design, 
conduct, and reporting of oral health RCTs are not yet fully developed to the extent that they are in 
other health areas. Moreover, guidelines within other medical fields which are also continuously 
evolving based on the evidence, have not impeded the guidelines from being developed in those 
respective fields. It is true that recommendations for designing and reporting oral health RCTs are 
available in the dental literature; however, these recommendations are not specifically supported by 
empirical evidence of associations between quality items in these recommendations and treatment 
effect size. In addition, input for creating these recommendations will be obtained through engaging 
key organizations such as the International Association for Dental Research (IADR), the American 
Dental Association (ADA), and the Cochrane Bias Methods Group. This will also facilitate knowledge 
translation of the results. Therefore, we consider this purpose is of crucial importance for this project.  
 
“The authors omit an important aspect of dental RCTs related to split-mouth designs (cross-over 
designs are somewhat similar) and clustering effects. Authors state that they will extract data on a 
number of things including risk of bias. Risk of bias is an assessment you are making after looking at 
the methods.”  
Response: We appreciate the suggestions; as such, we have added this abovementioned important 
remark to the pre-existing “Introduction” section.  
Regarding the Cochrane risk of bias tool; this tool includes six domains which will be assessed as 
“high”, “low”, or “unclear” based on the guidelines from the Cochrane handbook. To our best 
knowledge, no previously published meta-epidemiological study has used this tool, which was 
proposed by the Cochrane Collaboration to overcome weaknesses and limitations in the existing 
quality methods and tools.  
 
“Some of the statements regarding usability, framework, recommendations etc of the results I believe 
are a little bit exaggerated and imply that nothing is done on this topic in dentistry. Methods and 
reporting of RCTs is not very different from medical RCTs apart from some variations depending on 
the design which also apply among medical specialties. The methodological and reporting quality of 
RCTs in dentistry to a certain degree is known. The problem in medicine and dentistry is how to fix it.”  
Response: We agree with the reviewer that there are several studies performed in dentistry regarding 
methodological/reporting quality of dental RCTs; however, some of these suggestions/statements are 
not supported through evidence of association between quality items and true treatment effect size. 
We also agree with the reviewer regarding “The problem in medicine and dentistry is how to fix it”. We 
hope that the results of the proposed study would help us provide better answers and solutions to 
address this important issue.  
 
“Anyways, I am supporting publication of this protocol however; I am suggesting changes that will 
reflect the current knowledge of RCTs in the dental field. I believe implications of this study should 
also be re-examined. On the other hand, I think trying to assess potential associations between effect 
size and trial quality is something that has not been adequately evaluated and that the authors should 
focus on this. We wanted to do a study like this but we just haven't managed to do it yet!”  
Response: Wording changes have been done to temper some of our expectations. The added dental 
references and information obtained from them better reflect our current knowledge of RCTs in the 
dental field. Again, this gap happened because of our attempt to summarize the extensive study 
protocol we have developed within the requirements of the journal.  
 
• Reviewer: Dr. Philip Benson, School of Clinical Dentistry, University of Sheffield, UK  
“General comments: This is an ambitious investigation in an important area and I am sure the findings 
will be of interest to clinical researchers in all dental specialties. I am very grateful for the opportunity 
to read and comment on the protocol. Experience from my own dental specialty (orthodontics) 
suggests that, despite the availability of CONSORT guidelines for nearly 20 years, the implementation 
and reporting of randomised controlled trials is still poor. This is a well-designed study and I very 
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much look forward to reading the results when they are available. I have a few relatively minor 
comments about the protocol.”  
Response: No required changes  
 
“Specific comments: Abstract: In the abstract the authors state that they will select a random sample 
of 60 meta-analyses, but in the main article it is not clear how this random selection will be 
undertaken”.  
Response: We appreciate the suggestion; as such, we have further clarified this point in the 
manuscript (Page 2, Abstract)  
 
“I am a bit confused about which meta-analyses from which dental specialties will be included. In the 
abstract the authors state that a meta-analysis will be considered if it includes a therapeutic 
intervention related to one of the dental specialties. The inclusion criteria for the selection of RCTs the 
main report confirm this, but later they state that only meta-analyses from three dental specialties are 
to be included. They then state that „Figure 1 provides further details of the SRs identified in the 
database and the number of MAs potentially meeting the eligibility criteria for this study, within each of 
the nine dental specialities.‟ Perhaps the authors could clarify whether meta-analyses from all nine 
dental specialties are to be included. I am not entirely clear about the rationale for only including 
meta-analyses from three of the dental specialties. Surely if the aim is to generalise the findings 
across all oral health research then the investigators should include a wider range of dental 
specialties? Also I am not sure how they will fulfil their second stated objective of determining how the 
non-methodological study characteristics, such as dental specialty, are associated with effect sizes, 
unless the majority of dental specialties are included.”  
Response: We appreciate the suggestions provided by the reviewer, as such, we have modified the 
study selection in the proposed study. We will select a study sample from all of the oral health RCTs. 
We will randomly select the sample (60 meta-analyses) from all of the oral health reviews that meet 
the eligibility criteria without considering dental specialty in the study selection, as recommended by 
the reviewer. The text and Figure have been adjusted accordingly.  
 
“The estimation of a suitable sample size appears appropriate. The investigators aim to detect a 
difference in effect sizes of at least 0.15 between those studies with a reasonable methodological 
quality and those with a poor methodological quality. I suspect that there will be more studies judged 
to be of low methodological quality rather than of reasonable methodological quality and this might 
affect the probability of detecting the proposed difference.”  
Response: We agree with the reviewer‟s comment, however since this study is prospective, we do not 
know what would be the magnitude of the difference between trials conducted with certain domains of 
trial quality and those without. As stated in the manuscript, we could anticipate finding a difference in 
the effect sizes of at least 0.15 between trials with and without quality domains, as reported in 
previous meta-epidemiological work.33, 34 This magnitude of difference has been argued to 
correspond to one quarter to one half of a typical treatment effect found for interventions in areas 
similar to dentistry; thus, this difference would be relevant to the field.  
 
“Data extraction: the distinction between the calibration procedure and the actual data collection is not 
very clear. For example the authors state that „Each of the 10 training articles will be independently 
reviewed by all the members of the review panel and then discussed by the panel.‟ The next sentence 
then continues: „The two assessors that assessed the same study will compare their assessments.‟ 
Presumably this refers to the actual data collection rather than the calibration exercise? Also please 
make it clearer that the assessments will be undertaken independently before a consensus is agreed. 
The authors might find that the calibration exercise may have to be repeated several times to ensure 
good agreement between the assessors (perhaps by splitting the 10 calibration articles into two 
groups of five?), particularly if significant issues are identified in the first exercise.”  
Response: We have modified the related paragraph according to the reviewer‟s suggestions (Page 7, 
Data Extraction)  
 
“Methodological characteristics: I am not sure what the investigators mean by „the adequacy of 
compliance to the treatment‟ and how this will affect the methodological quality of the study. Also I 
would have thought that the „similarity of co-interventions and outcome assessments‟ will affect the 
heterogeneity of the meta-analysis, rather than the methodological quality of the individual study? 
Perhaps the difference between the two assessments could be made clearer.  
Response: “Compliance” is synonymous with “adherence with a treatment”. It is a “state in which 
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someone or something is in accordance with established guidelines”. This means that participants 
follow the treatment and the sessions as planned. In our study, compliance will be considered 
acceptable if there is ≥80% compliance for all the treatment groups. Compliance is considered an 
important methodologic factor that could generate biased results and is found to be associated with 
bias. This type of item has been used in the risk of bias assessments of the Cochrane Back Review 
Group to determine other sources of potential bias.17 Also, we have differentiated between “similarity 
of co-interventions” and “similarity of outcome assessments” in the text as suggested by the reviewer. 
Based on the comments raised by the reviewer regarding “similarity of outcomes”, as mentioned in 
the manuscript, we decided to perform all the risk of bias evaluations for blinding and incomplete 
outcome data based upon the primary (continuous) outcome of interest selected for the meta-analysis 
in the review. If not clearly specified, the main outcome will be chosen according to the outcome from 
the meta-analysis that contained the largest number of trials in the review. Thus, all the trials will be 
evaluated based on the same outcome.  
 
Data analysis: I have a few observations about the proposed statistical methods, which appear 
appropriate; however I am not an expert in this area and it might be worth obtaining a specialist 
statistical review.  
Response: We have consulted with statisticians who are experts in meta-epidemiological analysis on 
our statistical approach.  
 
The investigators state that data will be extracted for one continuous variable. Presumably therefore 
all meta-analyses with categorical outcomes will be excluded and I believe that this needs to be 
stated in the study selection criteria.  
Response: Change made, (Page 6, Study Selection)  
 
The authors state that they will evaluate heterogeneity based on „guidelines established by Cohen‟, 
but no reference appears to have been cited for these guidelines.  
Response: We have stated in our manuscript that that we will obtain the standardized effect size 
estimates for the primary outcome of each trial using the guidelines established by Cohen.39 Cohen 
guidelines are not indicated to evaluate heterogeneity. Heterogeneity will be evaluated statistically 
using the I2 statistic. Heterogeneity between meta-analyses will be taken into account through 
conducting and using the DerSimonian and Laird random effect models.40  
 
I wonder if the aim should be to compare only the primary outcomes of individual studies. I am not 
sure if it would be appropriate to mix the primary outcomes of some studies, with the secondary 
outcomes of other studies, as these studies will be powered on the basis of different data. Also they 
will find that many reports of studies do not explicitly state what their primary outcome was and in 
these situations they will need some criteria to determine which they consider to be the primary 
outcome (e.g basis of the sample size calculation, first outcome described in the results section).  
Response: We appreciate the reviewer‟s comment. As stated in the manuscript, we will take the 
primary outcome form the meta-analysis, which generally coincides with the main outcome of the 
trials.  
 
The manuscript is well written; however the reference list needs tidying up, as the journal names are 
inconsistently cited and I am not sure if the journal includes issue number in their reference 
formatting. Also Page 6 Line 37 – Missing „to‟ i.e. 1. Study design is reported to be an RCT‟.  
Response: Related changes made.  
 
Also, there is no mention that the protocol will be registered on a suitable open-access database. I am 
not sure whether there is such a suitable database, but it might be worth investigating.  
Response: We are not aware of any databases in which our protocol could be registered. We will 
further investigate this suggestion (e.g., PROSPERO). We hope that publishing our protocol in BMJ 
Open will enable the dental community and oral health researchers to be aware of this research 
protocol.  
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